

NOTICE TO AGENT

This Warning Statement must be:

- Attached to the FRONT of a contract for sale of residential property (vacant land or land and already existing house) and;
- Signed by the buyer BEFORE the attached contract is signed.

If this is not done, the buyer may terminate the contract.

PAMD Form 30c

This form is effective on and from 3 February 2003 The Contract attached to this warning is subject to a 5 day cooling-off period.

W	W	R	N	
100			20	

Do NOT sign the attached contract v OR GRAW 9 understanding this warning. Do not

EXHIBIT No. 190 CLERK

You should obtain.

- Independent legal advice and
- An independent valuation of the property

Before signing or during the 5 day cooling-off period the Office of Fair Trading strongly recommends you:

- · Contact the Queensland Law Society on (07) 3842 5842 or www.qls.com.au for advice on finding a solicitor.
- Contact the Australian Property Institute on (07) 3832 3139 or www.propertyinstitute.com.au or the Valuers Registration Board on (07) 3221 3892 to find a suitable valuer.
- Arrange a search for the property's sales history from your local Department of Natural Resources and Mines
 or (07) 3227 6626, or for a map of latest sales www.nrm.qld.gov.au/property/valuations/products_services.

House and Land Package Buyers: Is the building contract fairly valued? Seek quotes from several different builders (see note on page 2)

STOP!! Before signing this form or the contract have you read and understood the information about your rights?

BUYER(S):	
Name(s): WESTURA FTY UTD. Signature:	
Date: 22 . 5 - 03	



IMPORTANT INFORMATION YOU SHOULD READ BEFORE YOU SIGN THIS WARNING STATEMENT AND THE ATTACHED CONTRACT

Independent legal advice

Do you fully understand the legal consequences of signing this contract? Are you sure the advice you've been given is totally independent? Before signing the contract, the Office of Fair Trading strongly recommends you seek independent legal advice and clarify any queries or concerns you have about buying the property. Exercise extreme caution in accepting the advice of anyone referred to you by the seller or his/her agent.

If you engage *any* lawyer in relation to purchasing the property, they must give you a certificate about their independence from the seller or anyone else included in the sale, and about benefits the lawyer expects to receive from the sale.

Valuation of property

Are you sure the purchase price is fair? Before the cooling-off period expires seek independent advice from a registered valuer. Ask the valuer if they have Professional Indemnity Insurance, have a relationship with any person involved with the property you're buying, and about the valuation cost.

Further information on how to deal with valuers is available on www.fairtrading.qld.gov.au (search "valuations").

Building Contracts

For building contracts associated with the purchase of residential property.

- Domestic building contracts have a cooling-off period (Section 72 of the Domestic Building Contracts Act 2000. Please refer to the Building Services Authority of Queensland for further information on building contracts). Ensure that if you exercise your cooling-off right under the residential property contract that you also give written notice to terminate the building contract.
- Ensure that the building contract price is not over valued or inflated. Get a valuation or compare homes of similar value advertised or displayed by other home builders.

What is a cooling-off period?

You can change your mind about purchasing a property during a 5 day cooling-off period. Use this time to seek independent legal advice and an independent valuation of the property.

When does the cooling-off period start? It begins on the day you are bound by the attached contract.

Both the buyer and the seller are bound by the contract as soon as the buyer or their agent, lawyer or personal representative receives a copy of the signed contract.

In any dispute concerning the commencement of the cooling-off period, it will be up to the seller to prove the buyer received a copy of the contract.

Note: If the buyer is bound by the contract on a day other than a business day, the cooling-off period commences on the first business day after the day the buyer is bound by the contract.

When does the cooling-off period end? It ends at 5.00pm on the fifth business day after the cooling-off period started.

What is a business day?

It is a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday.

Can I waive or shorten the cooling-off period? You may, but only by obtaining a lawyer's certificate from your solicitor. If you waive the cooling-off period you will be bound by the contract from that time, subject to the terms of the contract.

How do I terminate the contract during the cooling-off period?

At any time before the end of the 5 day cooling-off period give a signed and dated notice to the seller or the seller's agent indicating that you wish to terminate the contract.

Will I lose my deposit if I terminate the contract during the cooling-off period?

The seller must refund your deposit within 14 days of termination of the contract but may deduct a termination penalty equal to 0.25% of the purchase price.

What happens after the cooling-off period ends? You are legally bound to buy the property, subject to the terms in the contract. Make sure you're happy with all of the terms in the contract before you sign it and before the cooling-off period ends.

Claim fund

A Claim Fund exists which, in some cases, enables a buyer who suffers financial loss as a result of dealing with a real estate agent to make a claim. Strict guidelines apply. If you suffer financial loss because of buying directly from a Property Developer you CANNOT make a claim for compensation against the Fund. There are restrictions on claims made due to property marketeering.

How do I know if I'm dealing with a licensed real estate agent or property developer?

The Office of Fair Trading can help you to identify if the person you are dealing with is a licensed real estate agent, property developer or a registered salesperson of one.

Ask the person you are dealing with for proof of their licence or registration.

Further Information:

Contact www.fairtrading.qld.gov.au or your nearest Office of Fair Trading on 1300 658 030.



The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Member Office

> © Copyright Printed by REALworks

Contract For Houses and Land



Fourth Edition

This document has been approved by the Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited and the Queensland Law Society Incorporated as being suitable for the sale and purchase of residential houses and land in Queensland.

The Seller and Buyer agree to sell and buy the Property under this contract **Reference Schedule**

Contract Date:

Agent:

E-mail Address:

A.B.N:

Address:

Telephone:

Facsimile:

cties

Seller:

DAVID LESLIE POWER KARYN ANN POWER

A.B.N:

Address: Telephone:

66 CUNNINGHAM DRIVE NORTH, PIMPAMA, QLD, 4209

07 5546 6711

Facsimile:

Seller's Solicitor:

MINTER ELLISON LAWYERS

[or any other solicitor notified to the Buyer] E-mail Address: danielle.matthews@minterellison.com

Licence Number:

A.B.N: Address:

Telephone:

PO BOX 890, SOUTHPORT, QLD, 4215 07 5557 8247

Facsimile: 07 5532 7334

E-mail Address:

Ref: D MATTHEWS

Buyer:

WESTGALA PTY LTD

A.B.N:

Address: Telephone:

E-mail Address: sales@inglesgroup.com.au PO BOX 558, SURFERS PARADISE, QLD, 4217

Buyer's Solicitor:

07 5538 4133 **CLAYTON UTZ** Facsimile: 07 5538 6246

A.B.N:

E-mail Address: bnoble@claytonutz.com.au

for any other solicitor notified to the Selleri

Address:

Land

Telephone: 07 3292 7024

GPO BOX 55, BRISBANE, QLD, 4001 Facsimile: 07 3003 1366

Ref: BRIAN NOBLE

Property

Address: 66 CUNNINGHAM DRIVE NORTH, PIMPAMA, 4209

Built on

Description: County:

LOT 45 ON RP817755

WARD

Parish: COOMERA

Title Reference:

50009859

Area: 2.645 Ha

Imore or lessi

Land sold as:

Freehold

(Select one. If neither is selected, the land is treated as being Freehold

Present Use:

RESIDENCE

Local Government: GOLD COAST CITY

Excluded Fixtures:

Included Chattels:

RESIDENCE

Matters

Title Encumbrances: NIL

Affecting **Property**

Tenancies: Tenant's Name:

N/A

Term and Options: Starting Date of Term:

Bond:

Price

Deposit Holder: Purchase Price: DAVID LESLIE POWER & KARYN ANN POWER

\$ 1,124,125.00 ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED & TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS

Deposit:

30,000.00

payable when Buyer signs this contract

payable on:

Default Interest Rate:

Iff no figure is inserted, the Contract Rate published by the Queensland Law Society Inc will apply]

this contract, the Purchase Price includes any GST payable on the supply of the Property to the [Insert the whole Deposit or first payment required if payable by instalments] [Delete if the whole Deposit is payable when the Buyer signs this contract]

(Unless otherwise specified in

Houses and Land

EF001

T1.002

Page 1 of 7

07/00

Fourth Edition

Finance

Finance Amount: \$ N/A

Financier:

Finance Date:

[Unless all of "Finance Amount", "Financier" and "Finance Date" are completed, this contract is not subject to finance and clause 3 does not apply]

Buyer's Inspection

Inspection Date:

N/A

Inspector:

[Name]

[if not completed, the contract is not subject to an inspection report and clause 4 does not apply] [WARNING: If the Buyer does not give notice under clause 4 by the inspection Date it will be taken to be satisfied with the reports obtained.]

The REIQ Terms of Contract for Houses and Land (Pages 3-7) (Fourth Edition) Contain the Terms of this Contract.

Special Conditions

SEE ATTACHED SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Settlement	Settlement Date: Place for Settlement:	18 MONTHS FROM THE DATE HEREOF BRISBANE	for the next Business Day if that is not a Business Day in the Place for Settlement]
Signing	Seller	KAPara-	Witness Laurench
	Buyer	12	Witness .
	Deposit Holder [Who acknowledge	ges having received the part of the Deposit payable when the	ne Buyer signs this contract]





Terms of Contract

For Houses and Land



The Real Estate Institute of Queensland

© Copyright

1. Definitions

- 1.1 In this contract:
 - terms in bold in the Reference Schedule have the meanings shown opposite them; and
 - (2) unless the context otherwise indicates:
 - (a) "Balance Purchase Price" means the Purchase Price, less the Deposit, adjusted under clause 2.5;
 - (b) "Bank" means:
 - (i) a bank as defined by section 5 of the Banking
 Act 1959 of the Commonwealth; or
 - (ii) a bank constituted under a law of a state;
 - (c) "Bond" means a bond under the Residential Tenancies Act 1994:
 - (d) "Business Day" means a week day other than a public holiday in the Place for Settlement;
 - (e) "Encumbrances" includes unregistered and statutory encumbrances;
 - (f) "Financial Institution" means a Bank, building society or credit union;
 - (g) "GST" means the goods and services tax under the GST Act;
 - (h) "GST Act" means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act and includes other GST related legislation;
 - (i) "Improvements" means fixed structures on the Land and includes all items fixed to them (such as stoves, hot water systems, fixed carpets, curtains, blinds and their fittings, clothes lines, fixed satellite dishes and television antennae, in-ground plants) but does not include the Reserved Items;
 - (j) "Outgoings" means:
 - rates or charges on the Land by any competent authority (for example, council rates, water rates, fire service levies); and
 - (ii) land tax;
 - (k) "Property" means:
 - (i) the Land:
 - (ii) the Improvements; and
 - (iii) the Included Chattels;
 - "Rent" means any periodic amount payable under the Tenancies;
 - (m) "Reserved Items" means the Excluded Fixtures and all chattels on the Land other than the Included Chattels; and
 - (n) "Transfer Documents" means:
 - (i) the form of transfer under the Land Title Act 1994 required to transfer title in the Land to the Buyer; and
 - (ii) any other document to be signed by the Seller necessary for stamping or registering the transfer.

2. Purchase Price

2.1 **GST**

Unless otherwise specified in this contract, the Purchase Price includes any GST payable on the supply of the Property to the Buyer.

2.2 Deposit

(1) The Buyer must pay the Deposit to the Deposit Holder at the times shown in the Reference Schedule. The Deposit Holder will hold the Deposit until a party becomes entitled to it.

- (2) The Buyer will be in default if it:
 - (a) does not pay the Deposit when required;
 - (b) pays the Deposit by post-dated cheque; or
 - (c) pays the Deposit by cheque which is dishonoured on presentation.

2.3 Investment of Deposit

۱f۰

- the Deposit Holder is instructed by either the Seller or the Buyer; and
- (2) it is lawful to do so;
- the Deposit Holder must:
- (3) invest as much of the Deposit as has been paid with any Financial Institution in an interest-bearing account in the names of the parties; and
- (4) provide the parties' tax file numbers to the Financial Institution (if they have been supplied).

2.4 Entitlement to Deposit and Interest

- (1) The party entitled to receive the Deposit is:
 - (a) if this contract settles, the Seller;
 - (b) if this contract is terminated without default by the Buyer, the Buyer; and
 - (c) If this contract is terminated owing to the Buyer's default, the Seller.
- (2) The interest on the Deposit must be paid to the person who is entitled to the Deposit.
- (3) If this contract is terminated, the Buyer has no further claim once it receives the Deposit and interest, unless the termination is due to the Seller's default or breach of warranty.
- (4) The Deposit is invested at the risk of the party who is ultimately entitled to it.

2.5 Payment of Balance Purchase Price

- On the Settlement Date, the Buyer must pay the Balance Purchase Price by Bank cheque as the Seller directs.
- (2) Despite any other provision of this contract, a reference to a "Bank cheque" in clause 2.5(1):
 - (a) includes a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on itself;
 - (b) does not include a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on a Bank;

and the Seller is not obliged to accept a cheque referred to in clause 2.5(2)(b) on the Settlement Date.

2.6 Adjustments to Balance Purchase Price

- (1) The Seller is liable for Outgoings and is entitled to Rent up to and including the Settlement Date. The Buyer is liable for Outgoings and is entitled to Rent after the Settlement Date.
- (2) Subject to clauses 2.6(3), 2.6(4), 2.6(5) and 2.6(6), Outgoings for periods including the Settlement Date must be adjusted:
 - (a) for those paid, on the amount paid;
 - (b) for those assessed but unpaid, on the amount payable (excluding any discount); and
 - (c) for those not assessed:
 - on the amount the relevant authority advises will be assessed (excluding any discount); or
 - (ii) if no advice on the assessment to be made is available, on the amount of the latest assessment (excluding any discount).







The Real Estate Institute of Queensland

- (3) If there is no separate assessment of rates for the Land at the Settlement Date and the Local Government informs the Buyer that it will not apportion rates between the Buyer and the Seller, then:
 - (a) the amount of rates to be adjusted is that proportion of the assessment equal to the ratio of the area of the Land to the area of the parcel in the assessment; and
 - (b) if an assessment of rates includes charges imposed on a "per lot" basis, then the portion of those charges to be adjusted is the amount assessed divided by the number of lots in that assessment.
- (4) Land tax must be adjusted:
 - (a) on the assessment that the Office of State Revenue would issue for the land tax year current at the Settlement Date if the Seller was one natural person resident in Queensland and the Land was the Seller's only land; or
 - (b) if there is no separate unimproved value for the Land, on a notional unimproved value equal to:

Unimproved value of the parcel that includes the Land under *Valuation of Land Act 1944*

x Area of Land Area of the parcel

- (5) If land tax is unpaid at the Settlement Date and the Office of State Revenue advises that it will issue a final clearance for the Land on payment of a specified amount, then the Buyer may deduct the specified amount from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and must pay it promptly to the Office of State Revenue. If an amount is deducted under this clause, then land tax will be treated as paid at the Settlement Date for the purposes of clause 2.6(2).
- (6) Any Outgoings assessable on the amount of water used must be adjusted on the charges that would be assessed on the total water usage for the assessment period, determined by assuming that the actual rate of usage shown by the meter reading made before settlement continues throughout the assessment period. The Buyer must obtain and pay for the meter reading.
- (7) If any Outgoings are assessed but unpaid at the Settlement Date, then the Buyer may deduct the amount payable from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and pay it promptly to the relevant authority. If an amount is deducted under this clause, the relevant Outgoing will be treated as paid at the Settlement Date for the purposes of clause 2.6(2).
- (8) Arrears of Rent for any rental period ending on or before the Settlement Date belong to the Seller and are not adjusted at settlement.
- (9) Unpaid Rent for the rental period including both the Settlement Date and the following day ("Current Period") is not adjusted until it is paid.
- (10) Rent already paid for the Current Period or beyond must be adjusted at settlement.

3. Finance

3.1 This contract is conditional on the Buyer obtaining approval of a loan for the Finance Amount from the Financier by the Finance Date on terms satisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must take all reasonable steps to obtain approval.

- 3.2 The Buyer must give notice to the Seller that:
 - (1) approval has not been obtained by the Finance Date and the contract is terminated; or
 - (2) the finance condition has been either satisfied or waived by the Buyer.
- 3.3 The Seller may terminate this contract by notice to the Buyer if notice is not given under clause 3.2 by 5pm on the Finance Date. This is the Seller's only remedy for the Buyer's failure to give notice.
- 3.4 The Seller's right under clause 3.3 is subject to the Buyer's continuing right to terminate this contract under clause 3.2(1) or waive the benefit of this clause 3 by giving written notice to the Seller of the waiver.

4. Building and Pest Inspection Report

- 4.1 This contract is conditional upon the Buyer obtaining building and pest reports on the Property from the Inspector by the Inspection Date on terms satisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must take all reasonable steps to obtain the reports (subject to the right of the Buyer to elect to obtain only one of the reports).
- 4.2 The Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller at any time before 5pm on the Inspection Date if an Inspector's report is unsatisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must act reasonably.
- 4.3 If the Buyer does not terminate this contract by 5pm on the Inspection Date, it will be treated as being satisfied with the building and pest reports it has obtained.

5. Settlement

5.1 Time and Date

- Settlement must occur between 9am and 5pm on the Settlement Date.
- (2) If the parties do not agree on where settlement is to occur, it must take place in the Place for Settlement at the office of a solicitor or Financial Institution nominated by the Seller, or, if the Seller does not make a nomination, at the land registry office in or nearest to the Place for Settlement.

5.2 Transfer Documents

- (1) The Transfer Documents must be prepared by the Buyer's Solicitor and delivered to the Seller a reasonable time before the Settlement Date.
- (2) If the Buyer pays the Seller's reasonable expenses, it may require the Seller to produce the Transfer Documents at the Office of State Revenue nearest the Place for Settlement for stamping before settlement.

5.3 Documents and Keys at Settlement

- (1) In exchange for payment of the Balance Purchase Price, the Seller must deliver to the Buyer at sattlement:
 - (a) any instrument of title for the Land required to register the transfer to the Buyer;
 - (b) unstamped Transfer Documents capable of immediate registration after stamping;
 - (c) keys, codes or devices in the Seller's possession or control for all locks and security systems on the Property; and
 - (d) if there are Tenancies:
 - (i) the Seller's copy of any Tenancy agreements;
 - (ii) a notice to each tenant advising of the sale in the form required by law; and

Jaitodonos

7 Fourth Edition



The Real Estate Institute of Queensland

- (iii) any notice required by law to transfer to the Buyer the Seller's interest in any Bond.
- (2) If the instrument of title for the Land also relates to other land, the Seller need not deliver it to the Buyer, but the Seller must make arrangements satisfactory to the Buyer to produce it for registration of the transfer.

5.4 Assignment of Covenants and Warranties

- At settlement, the Seller assigns to the Buyer the benefit of all:
 - (1) covenants by the tenants under the Tenancies:
 - (2) guarantees and Bonds (subject to the requirements of the Residential Tenancies Act 1994) supporting the Tenancies;
 - (3) manufacturers' warranties regarding the Included Chattels; and
 - (4) builders' warranties on the Improvements;

to the extent they are assignable. However, the right to recover arrears of Rent is not assigned to the Buyer and section 117 of the *Property Law Act 1974* does not apply.

5 * Possession of Property and Title to Included Chattels

the Settlement Date, in exchange for the Balance Purchase ce, the Seller must give the Buyer vacant possession of the Land and the Improvements except for the Tenancies. Title to the Included Chattels passes at settlement.

5.6 Reservations

- (1) The Seller must remove the Reserved Items from the Property before the Settlement Date.
- (2) The Seller must repair at its expense any damage done to the Property in removing the Reserved Items. If the Seller fails to do so, the Buyer may repair that damage.
- (3) Any Reserved Items not removed before settlement will be considered abandoned and the Buyer may, without limiting its other rights, complete this contract and appropriate those Reserved Items or dispose of them in any way.
- (4) The Seller indemnifies the Buyer against any damages and expenses resulting from the Buyer's actions under clauses 5.6(2) or 5.6(3).

5.7 Consent to Transfer

- (1) If the Land sold is leasehold, this contract is subject to any necessary consent to the transfer of the lease to the Buyer being obtained by the Settlement Date.
- 2) The Seller must apply for the consent required as soon as possible.
- (3) The Buyer must do everything reasonably required to help obtain this consent.

6. Time

6.1 Time is of the essence of this contract, except regarding any agreement between the parties on a time of day for settlement.

7. Matters Affecting the Property

7.1 Title

The Land is sold subject to:

- any reservations or conditions on the title or the original Deed of Grant (if freehold); or
- (2) the Conditions of the Crown Lease (if leasehold).

7.2 Encumbrances

The Property is sold free of all Encumbrances other than the Title Encumbrances and Tenancies.

7.3 Requisitions

The Buyer may not deliver any requisitions or enquiries on title.

7.4 Seller's Warranties

- (1) The Seller warrants that at settlement:
 - (a) if the Land is freehold: it will be the registered owner of an estate in fee simple in the Land and will own the rest of the Property;
 - (b) if the Land is leasehold: it will be the registered lessee, the lease is not liable to forfeiture because of default under the lease, and it will own the rest of the Property;
 - (c) it will be capable of completing this contract (unless the Seller dies or becomes mentally incapable after the Contract Date); and
 - (d) there will be no unsatisfied judgment, order or writ affecting the Property.
- (2) The Seller warrants that at the Contract Date and at settlement there are no current or threatened claims, notices or proceedings that may lead to a judgment, order or writ affecting the Property.
- (3) (a) The Seller warrants that, except as disclosed in this contract or a notice given by the Seller to the Buyer under the Environmental Protection Act 1994 ("EPA"), at the Contract Date:
 - there is no outstanding obligation on the Seller to give notice to the administering authority under EPA of notifiable activity being conducted on the Land; and
 - (ii) the Seller is not aware of any facts or circumstances that may lead to the Land being classified as contaminated land within the meaning of EPA.
 - (b) If the Seller breaches a warranty in clause 7.4(3)(a), the Buyer may:
 - (i) terminate this contract by notice in writing to the Seller given within 2 Business Days before the Settlement Date; or
 - (ii) complete this contract and claim compensation, but only if the Buyer claims it in writing before the Settlement Date.
- (4) If a warranty in clause 7.4(1) or clause 7.4(2) is not correct, the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller.
- (5) The Seller does not warrant that the Present Use is lawful.

7.5 Survey and Mistake

- (1) The Buyer may survey the Land.
- (2) If there is:
 - (a) an error in the boundaries or area of the Land;
 - (b) an encroachment by structures onto or from the Land; or
 - (c) a mistake or omission in describing the Property or the Seller's title to it;

which is:

- (d) immaterial; or
- (e) material, but the Buyer elects to complete this contract; the Buyer's only remedy against the Seller is for compensation, but only if claimed by the Buyer in writing on or before settlement.
- (3) The Buyer may not delay settlement or withhold any part of the Balance Purchase Price because of any compensation claim under clause 7.5(2).
- (4) If there is a material error, encroachment or mistake, the Buyer may terminate this contract before settlement.





The Real Estate Institute of Queensland

7.6 Requirements of Authorities

- (1) Any valid notice or order by any competent authority or court requiring work to be done or money spent in relation to the Property ("Work or Expenditure") must be fully complied with:
 - (a) if issued before the Contract Date, by the Seller before the Settlement Date:
 - (b) if issued on or after the Contract Date, by the Buyer.
- (2) Any Work or Expenditure that is the Buyer's responsibility under clause 7.6(1)(b), which is required to be done before the Settlement Date, must be done by the Seller unless the Buyer directs the Seller not to and indemnifies the Seller against any liability for not carrying out the work. If the Seller does the work, or spends the money, the reasonable cost of that Work or Expenditure must be added to the Balance Purchase Price.
- (3) The Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller if there is an outstanding notice at the Contract Date under sections 21 or 22 of the Building Act 1975; or sections 4.3.9 or 4.3.11 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 that affects the Property.

7.7 Property Adversely Affected

- (1) If at the Contract Date:
 - (a) the Present Use is not lawful under the relevant town planning scheme;
 - (b) the Land is affected by a proposal of any competent authority to alter the dimensions of any road or railway abutting the Land or locate a road or railway through the Land;
 - (c) access or any service to the Land passes unlawfully through other land;
 - (d) any competent authority has issued a current notice to treat, or notice of intention to resume, regarding any part of the Land; or
 - (e) the Property is affected by the Queensland Heritage Act 1992 or is included in the World Heritage List; and that has not been disclosed in this contract, the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given no later than 2 Business Days before the Settlement Date. If no notice is given under clause 7.7(1), the Buyer will be treated as having accepted the Property subject to all of the
- matters referred to in that clause.

 (3) The Seller authorises the Buyer to inspect records held by any authority relating to the Property.

7.8 Dividing Fences

The Seller need not contribute to the cost of building any dividing fence between the Land and any adjoining land owned by it. The Buyer waives any right to claim contribution from the Seller.

8. Rights Until Settlement

8.1 Risk

The Property is at the Buyer's risk from 5pm on the first Business Day after the Contract Date.

8.2 Access

After reasonable notice to the Seller, the Buyer and its consultants may enter the Property:

- (1) once to read any meter;
- (2) for inspections under clause 4; and
- (3) once to inspect the Property before settlement.

8.3 Seller's Use of Property

The Seller must use the Property reasonably until settlement. The Seller must not do anything regarding the Property or Tenancies that may significantly after them or result in later expense for the Buyer.

8.4 Information Regarding the Property

Before settlement, the Seller must give the Buyer:

- (1) copies of all documents relating to any unregistered interests in the Property;
- (2) full details of the Tenancies to allow the Buyer to properly manage the Property after settlement; and
- (3) further copies or details if those previously given cease to be complete and accurate.

8.5 Possession Before Settlement

If possession is given before settlement:

- the Buyer must maintain the Property in substantially its condition at the date of possession, fair wear and tear excepted;
- (2) entry into possession is under a licence personal to the Buyer revocable at any time and does not:
 - (a) create a relationship of landlord and tenant; or
 - (b) waive the Buyer's rights under this contract;
- (3) the Buyer must insure the Property to the Seller's satisfaction; and
- (4) the Buyer indemnifies the Seller against any expense or damages incurred by the Seller as a result of the Buyer's possession of the Property.

9. Buyer's Default

9.1 Seller May Affirm or Terminate

If the Buyer fails to comply with any provision of this contract, the Seller may affirm or terminate this contract.

9.2 If Seller Affirms

If the Seller affirms this contract under clause 9.1, it may sue the Buyer for:

- (1) damages;
- (2) specific performance; or
- (3) damages and specific performance.

9.3 If Seller Terminates

If the Seller terminates this contract under clause 9.1, it may do all or any of the following:

- (1) resume possession of the Property;
- (2) forfeit the Deposit and interest earned on its investment;
- (3) sue the Buyer for damages;
- (4) resell the Property.

9.4 Resale

- (1) The Seller may recover from the Buyer as liquidated damages:
 - (a) any deficiency in price on a resale; and
 - (b) its expenses connected with this contract, any repossession, any failed attempt to resell, and the resale; provided the resale settles within 2 years of termination of this contract.
- (2) Any profit on a resale belongs to the Seller.





The Real Estate Institute of Queensland

9.5 Seller's Damages

The Seller may claim damages for any loss it suffers as a result of the Buyer's default, including its legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis and the cost of any Work or Expenditure under clause 7.6(2).

9.6 Interest on Late Payments

- (1) Without affecting the Seller's other rights, if any money payable by the Buyer under this contract is not paid when due, the Buyer must pay the Seller at settlement interest on that money calculated at the Default Interest Rate from the due date for payment until payment is made.
- (2) The Seller may recover that interest from the Buyer as liquidated damages.
- (3) Any judgment for money payable under this contract will bear interest from the date of judgement to the date of payment and the provisions of this clause 9.6 apply to calculation of that interest.

Tageneral

10.1 Agent

The Agent is appointed as the Seller's agent to introduce a buyer.

10.2 Foreign Investment Review Board

The Buyer warrants that either:

- the Treasurer has consented under the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act to the Buyer's purchase of the Property;
 or
- (2) the Treasurer's consent is not required to the Buyer's purchase of the Property.

10.3 Stamp Duty

The Buyer must pay all stamp duty on this contract.

10.4 Notices

- Notices under this contract must be in writing and may be given by a party's solicitor.
- (2) Notices are effectively given if:
 - (a) delivered or posted to the other party or its solicitor; or
 - (b) sent to the facsimile number of the other party or its solicitor.
- (3) Posted notices will be treated as given 2 Business Days after posting.
- Notices sent by facsimile will be treated as given when the sender obtains a clear transmission report.
- (5) Notices given after 5pm will be treated as given on the next Business Day.
- (6) Notices or other written communications by a party's solicitor (for example, varying the Inspection Date, Finance Date or Settlement Date) will be treated as given with that party's authority.

10.5 Business Days

If anything is required to be done on a day that is not a Business Day, it must be done instead on the next Business Day.

10.6 Rights After Settlement

Despite settlement and registration of the transfer, any term of this contract that can take effect after settlement or registration remains in force.

10.7 Further Acts

If requested by the other party, each party must, at its own expense, do everything reasonably necessary to give effect to this contract.

10.8 Interpretation

(1) Plurals and Genders

Reference to:

- (a) the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular;
- (b) one gender includes each other gender;
- (c) a person includes a body corporate; and
- (d) a party includes the party's executors, administrators, successors, and permitted assigns.

(2) Parties

- (a) If a party consists of more than one person, this contract binds them jointly and each of them individually.
- (b) A party that is a trustee is bound both personally and in its capacity as a trustee.

(3) Statutes and Regulations

Reference to statutes includes all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing them.

(4) Inconsistencies

If there is any inconsistency between any provision added to this contract and the printed provisions, the added provision prevails.

-

SPECIAL CONDITIONS TO CONTRACT OF SALE

BETWEEN **DAVID LESLIE POWER & KARYN ANN POWER** as Seller AND **WESTGALA PTY LTD** as Buyer

1. Definitions

1.1 In this Contract, unless the context otherwise requires:

'GST' has the same meaning as in the GST Act;

'GST Act' means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 as amended:

'Margin Scheme' means the margin scheme under Division 75 of the GST Act;

'Property' has the meaning given in the Standard Terms of Contract attached to this Contract:

'Taxable Supply' has the same meaning as in the GST Act.

2. Deposit

- 2.1 Clauses 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 of the Terms of Contract are deleted.
- 2.2 The Buyer must pay the Deposit to the Seller not later than 3 business days after the date of the contract.
- 2.3 The Deposit will, immediately upon payment by the Buyer, become the property of and available for use by the Seller and is not refundable by the Seller unless the Seller is in default under this Contract or unless otherwise provided in this Contract.
- 2.4 If the Seller is in default under this Contract, the Seller will immediately upon demand, account to the Buyer for the Deposit without deduction or setoff.

3. Right of entry

- The Buyer, including its servants, agents, workmen, architects, surveyors or engineers ('Relevant Persons') may, upon giving the Seller reasonable notice, enter the Property at any time for the purposes of carrying out such surveys, soil tests and inspections or preparing reports that may be required to assist the Buyer and the Buyer's proposed development of the Property and the Additional Properties.
- The Buyer must indemnify the Seller from and against loss or damage suffered by the Seller as a result of the Buyer or the Relevant Persons entering the Property pursuant to this special condition.
- The Buyer in exercising its right of entry under this special condition, must not disturb the reasonable use and enjoyment of the Property by the Seller or any person lawfully authorised by the Seller and in occupation of the Property.
- 3.4 The Buyer may erect any sign or notice on the Property which is required in connection with any application for development approval in relation to the Property or the Additional Properties.
- In addition to the Seller's obligations in special conditions 3.3 and 4.3, the Seller, as the owner of the Land, will consent to all applications which may be required by the Buyer in relation to its proposed development of the Property and will promptly sign and return all forms, applications and other material submitted by the Buyer in that regard.

7/1/1/2

4. Confidentiality

- The parties must maintain absolute confidentiality concerning the existence and terms of this Contract and no public announcement or communication relating to the negotiations of the parties or the existence, subject matter or terms of this Contract may be made or authorised by or on behalf of a party without the prior written approval of the other party, except that a party may make such disclosures in relation to this Contract as it may in its absolute discretion think necessary:
 - (a) to its professional advisers, bankers, financial advisers and financiers upon those persons undertaking to keep confidential any information so disclosed;
 - (b) to comply with any applicable law or the requirements of any regulatory body (including any relevant stock exchange); and

5. GST

- 5.1 The Seller represents to the Buyer that:
 - (a) the supply of the Land by the Seller to the Buyer is not a Taxable Supply;
 - (b) the Seller will not incur a liability for GST on the supply; and
 - (c) the Purchase price has been calculated on the basis that the supply to the Buyer is not a Taxable Supply.

6. CAVEAT

6.1 The Seller consents to the Buyer lodging a Caveat claiming interest as purchaser under this contract over the title of the Property. The Seller will promptly execute the consent in the form required by the Buyer.

7. WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

- 7.1 Provided the Seller complies with its obligations under clause 6:
 - (a) This Contract is subject to the Buyer requesting the registrar to withdraw caveat number 706500396 by lodging a Form 14 with the Department of Natural Resources and Mines;
 - (b) The Buyer must provide the Seller with evidence of the removal of the caveat within 14 days from the date the Seller complies with clause 6.

8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The parties acknowledge that all previous negotiations between them for the sale of the property are superceded by this contract.

DAVID LESLIE POWER KARYN ANN POWER

WESTGALA PTY LTD

SELLER

BUYER